

No. 09-1343

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

J. MCINTYRE MACHINERY, LTD.,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT NICASTRO, *et ux.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of New Jersey**

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JONATHAN W. MILLER

Counsel of Record

GENE LOCKS

MICHAEL A. GALPERN

THOMAS L. GOWEN

LOCKS LAW FIRM

The Curtis Center

601 Walnut Street

Suite 720 East

Philadelphia, PA 19106

(215) 893-3405

jmiller@lockslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ECONOMIC REALITIES OF TODAY’S WORLD REQUIRE AN EVOLVING JU- RISDICTIONAL ANALYSIS	4
A. This Court Has Signaled Its Recogni- tion of the Need for Jurisdictional Analysis to Evolve as Business Be- comes More International in Scope	4
B. We Live in a Truly Global Economy	6
II. IF THIS COURT DECIDES TO ESTAB- LISH THE CORRECT STREAM OF COM- MERCE TEST, IT SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>WORLD-WIDE VOLKSWAGEN</i> BY ADOPT- ING A “STREAM OF COMMERCE – REASONABLE EXPECTATIONS” TEST ...	11
A. The Court Need Not Choose the Cor- rect Stream of Commerce Test in this Appeal	12
B. The “Stream of Commerce – Reason- able Expectations” Test is the Correct Test for Personal Jurisdiction Over Corporations	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Petitioner’s and Its <i>Amicis</i> ’ Embrace of the “Stream of Commerce – Plus” Test Employs a Fiction to Create a Roadmap to Immunity.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co., Ltd. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) ...	20, 22
<i>Burnham v. Superior Court of California</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	10, 11, 21
<i>DeJames v. Magnificence Carriers, Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 280 (3d Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 454 U.S. 1085 (1981).....	24
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	20, 22
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	16, 17
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	16
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	17, 18
<i>McGee v. International Life Insurance Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	4, 5, 18, 30
<i>Newmark v. Gimbel's Inc.</i> , 54 N.J. 585, 258 A.2d 697 (1969)	19
<i>Patterson v. Home Depot, USA, Inc.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 1170 (D. Ariz. 2010)	19
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1878).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co., Ltd. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007).....	25
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend XIV, §1.....	<i>passim</i>
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Diane S. Kaplan, <i>Paddling up the Wrong Stream: Why the Stream of Commerce Theory is Not Part of the Minimum Contacts Doctrine</i> , 55 <i>Baylor L. Rev.</i> 503 (2003)	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Action Plan for Import Safety, A roadmap for continual improvement, A Report to the President, Interagency Working Group on Import Safety (Nov. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://archive.hhs.gov/importsafety/report/actionplan.pdf	9, 29
American Tort Reform Association, “Judicial Hellholes, 2009,” <i>available at</i> www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Charles G. Schott, U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>The U.S. Litigation Environment and Foreign Direct Investment: Supporting U.S. Competitiveness by Reducing Legal Costs and Uncertainty</i> (Oct. 2008), available at http://www.investamerica.gov/static/Litigation%20and%20FDI%20FINAL_Latest_iaa_main_001171.pdf	6, 8
Import Safety – Action Plan Update, A progress summary, A Report to the President, Interagency Working Group on Import Safety (July 2008), available at http://archive.hhs.gov/importsafety/report/actionupdate/actionplanupdate.pdf	8
James K. Jackson, Congressional Research Serv., <i>Foreign Direct Investment in the United States: An Economic Analysis</i> (July 28, 2010), available at http://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS21857.pdf	7
Robert E. Litan, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Through Their Eyes: How Foreign Investors View and React to the U.S. Legal System</i> (Aug. 2007), available at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/component/ilr_docs/29/issue/LAI/STU.html	6, 8, 30
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission, <i>Import Safety Strategy</i> (July 2008), available at http://www.cpsc.gov/businfo/importsafety.pdf	8
United Nations Conference on Trade & Dev., <i>World Investment Report 2010</i> (June 2010).....	9
